CH \$240.00 864615

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM345738

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Gotee Records, Inc.		06/19/2015	CORPORATION: TENNESSEE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CITY NATIONAL BANK
Street Address:	245 Lytton Avenue, Suite 175
City:	Palo Alto
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94301
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	86461567	S M L XL VINYL	
Serial Number:	86461588	S M L XL VINYL	
Serial Number:	86309268	MONO VS STEREO RECORDS	
Serial Number:	85913798	GOTEE	
Serial Number:	78723994	HIP HOPE	
Serial Number:	76500811	MONO VS STEREO	
Serial Number:	76500810	MONO VS STEREO	
Serial Number:	76113294	GOTEE	
Serial Number:	75922613	GOTEE RECORDS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8586385130

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 858-677-1400

Email: susan.reynholds@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA Piper LLP (US)

Address Line 1:4365 Executive Drive, Suite 1100Address Line 4:San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 373739-28

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005560 FRAME: 0243

900328878

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Troy Zander
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Troy Zander
DATE SIGNED:	06/24/2015
Total Attachments: 15	
source=Gotee#page1.tif	
source=Gotee#page2.tif	
source=Gotee#page3.tif	
source=Gotee#page4.tif	
source=Gotee#page5.tif	
source=Gotee#page6.tif	
source=Gotee#page7.tif	
source=Gotee#page8.tif	
source=Gotee#page9.tif	
source=Gotee#page10.tif	
source=Gotee#page11.tif	
source=Gotee#page12.tif	
source=Gotee#page13.tif	
source=Gotee#page14.tif	
source=Gotee#page15.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005560 FRAME: 0244

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into as of June 19, 2015 by and between CITY NATIONAL BANK ("Bank") and Gotee Records, Inc. ("Grantor").

RECITALS

- A. Bank has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodation to Grantor (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Bank and Grantor dated January 30, 2015 (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement). Bank is willing to make the Loans to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to Bank a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Mask Works (as each term is described below) to secure the obligations of Grantor under the Loan Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

- 1. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. To secure its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor grants and pledges to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its owned intellectual property (all of which shall collectively be called the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), including, without limitation, the following:
- (a) Any and all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now owned or hereafter acquired, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (b) Any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products now owned or hereafter acquired;
- (c) Any and all design rights that may be available to Grantor now owned or hereafter acquired;
- (d) All patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");
- (e) Any trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WEST\258945244 383739-000028

- (f) All mask works or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips, now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation those set forth on Exhibit D attached hereto (collectively, the "Mask Works");
- (g) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (h) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, or Mask Works and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (i) All amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works; and
- (j) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

Notwithstanding the foregoing the term "Intellectual Property Collateral" shall not include "intent-to-use" Trademarks at all times prior to the first use thereof, whether by the actual use thereof in commerce, the recording of a statement of use with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or otherwise, but only to the extent the granting of a security interest in such "intent to use" Trademarks would be contrary to applicable law.

- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Grantor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents, the Commissioner for Trademarks and the Register of Copyrights and any other government officials to record and register this Agreement upon request by Bank.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Grantor hereby authorizes Bank to (a) modify this Agreement unilaterally by amending the exhibits to this Agreement to include any Intellectual Property Collateral which Grantor obtains subsequent to the date of this Agreement, and (b) file a duplicate original of this Agreement containing amended exhibits reflecting such new Intellectual Property Collateral.
- 4. <u>Loan Documents</u>. This Agreement has been entered into pursuant to and in conjunction with the Loan Agreement, which is hereby incorporated by reference. The provisions of the Loan Agreement shall supersede and control over any conflicting or inconsistent provision herein. The rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral are as provided by the Loan Agreement and related documents, and nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to limit such rights and remedies.
- 5. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or in electronic (i.e., "pdf" or "tif" format) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.
- 6. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement will be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 7. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the

laws of the United States and the State of California, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of California or any other jurisdiction).

[Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

GRANTOR:

GOTE	E RECORDS, INC.
By: 7	25V L
Name	Robert W. Variech
Title:	
BANK	
CITY	NATIONAL BANK
Ву:	
Name	
Title:	

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

GRANTO	R:
GOTEE R	ECORDS, INC.
Ву:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Name:	
Title:	
BANK:	
CITY NA	TIONAL BANK 🔑
Bv: Az	
Name:	allien T. War S. S.
Title:	Janes Ville Validani

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

- 1. 4 way stop, reg. no. PA0001149652, dated 5/2/03
- 2. 8 great hits, reg. no. SR0000359025, dated 1/23/04
- 3. 8 great hits/Jennifer Knapp, reg. no. SR0000352203, dated 12/9/04
- 4. The 97 soundtrack, reg. no. SR0000242982, dated 9/29/97
- 5. The action figure / Knowdaverbs, reg. no. SR0000334601, dated 8/1/03
- 6. The anatomy of the tongue in cheek / Relient K, reg. no. SR0000309947, dated 4/23/02
- 7. Anchorage; Benediction, reg. no. PA0001308859, dated 2/6/06
- 8. Apathetic EP / Relient K, reg. no. SR0000393389, dated 6/19/06
- 9. Are we there yet? / John Reuben, reg. no. SR0000282174, dated 7/21/00
- 10. The art of transformation / Grits, reg. no. SR0000406592, dated 1/4/07
- 11. The art of transformation / Grits, reg. no. SR0000363065, dated 12/9/04
- 12. The art of translation / Grits, reg. no. SR0000334606, dated 8/1/03
- 13. Backbreakanomics / Mars III, reg. no. SR0000349806, dated 12/5/03
- 14. Based on a true story, reg. no. SR0000349805, dated 12/5/03
- 15. Become what you believe, reg. no. SR0000393507, dated 4/21/06
- 16. The Bird and The Bee Sides / The Nashville Tennis EP, reg. no. SR0000645638, dated 9/16/09
- 17. BoogiRoot / DJ Maj, reg. no. SR0000375740, dated 10/18/05
- 18. Born to Worship, reg. no. SR0000638155, dated 9/17/08
- 19. The boy vs. the cynic / John Reuben, reg. no. SR0000372773, dated 8/17/05
- 20. A chorus of obliteration / Showdown, reg. no. SR0000363066, dated 12/9/04
- 21. Christmas, reg. no. SR0000360327, dated 1/23/04
- 22. The collection, reg. no. SR0000359024, dated 1/23/04
- 23. The collection / Jennifer Knapp, reg. no. SR0000375738, dated 10/18/05
- 24. Deck the halls, reg. no. SR0000360326, dated 1/23/04
- 25. Destino / los Katinas, reg. no. SR0000309948, dated 4/23/02
- 26. Destiny, reg. no. SR0000309949, dated 4/23/02
- 27. Dichtonomy A / Grits, reg. no. SR0000355462, dated 7/12/04
- 28. Dj Maj presents The ringleader mixtape: vol. 3, reg. no. SR0000334596, dated 8/1/03
- 29. Drown EP / Matt Beckler, reg. no. SR0000334604, dated 8/1/03
- 30. Electric soul / Curious Fools, reg. no. SR0000282264, dated 7/21/00
- 31. The end is now / LA Symphony, reg. no. SR0000360331, dated 1/23/04
- 32. Erace / the Gotee Brothers, reg. no. SR0000225378, dated 8/14/96
- 33. Extra-ordinary / Johnny Q. Public, reg. no. SR0000211881, dated 7/13/95
- 34. Factors of the seven / Grits, reg. no. SR0000205695, dated 3/27/97
- 35. Family force 5: Business up front/party in the back, reg. no. SR0000390723, dated 6/19/06
- 36. Fighting instinct, reg. no. SR0000389017, dated 6/29/06
- 37. Fly away / Paul Wright, reg. no. SR0000360330, dated 1/23/04
- 38. Freaked!: a Gotee tribute to deTalk's "Jesus freak.", reg. no. SR0000399221, dated 1/4/07
- 39. Gold / Sonicflood, reg. no. SR0000356818, dated 9/30/04
- 40. Gotee acoustic, reg. no. SR0000402204, dated 2/16/07
- 41. Gotee hits, reg. no. SR0000402200, dated 2/16/07
- 42. Gotee Ladies, reg. no. SR0000623277, dated 10/17/07
- 43. Gotee Night Out, live at the Blue Sky / Gotee Night Out, reg. no. SR0000193569, dated 5/3/95
- 44. Gotee Records ten years brand new, reg. no. SR0000368035, dated 10/6/04
- 45. Gotee Records, the soundtrack, reg. no. SR0000226225, dated 8/14/96
- 46. Gotee Reggae, reg. no. SR0000623280, dated 10/17/07

WEST\258945244.1 383739-000028

- 47. Gotee worship, reg. no. SR0000402201, dated 2/16/07
- 48. Grammatical / Grits, reg. no. SR0000282170, dated 7/21/00
- 49. Grits Dichotomy B, reg. no. SR0000366328, dated 1/5/05
- 50. Grits The Greatest Hits, reg. no. SR0000646566, dated 10/8/07
- 51. Gung ho, reg. no. PA0001149651, dated 5/2/03
- 52. Here we go, reg. no. PA0001218200, dated 12/5/03
- 53. Hindsight / John Reuben, reg. no. SR0000334607, dated 8/1/03
- 54. Hip hop hits 2007, reg. no. SR0000399144, dated 1/4/07
- 55. Hip hope hits 2005, reg. no. SR0000360810, dated 8/30/04
- 56. Hip hope hits 2005, reg. no. PA0001246877, dated 8/30/04
- 57. Hip hope hits 2006, reg. no. SR0000375214, dated 10/18/05
- 58. Hip hope hits 2006, reg. no. PA0001300905, dated 10/18/05
- 59. Hip hope hits 2008: The Hottest Christian Hip Hop of the Year, reg. no. SR0000623275, dated 10/17/07
- 60. House of heroes, reg. no. SR0000363963, dated 5/15/05
- 61. Hymns, reg. no. SR0000369144, dated 5/3/05
- 62. I stole the morning sun, reg. no. SR0000368037, dated 6/1/04
- 63. Introducing Ayiesha Woods, reg. no. SR0000387408, dated 6/19/06
- 64. Jennifer Knapp live, reg. no. SR0000387443, dated 6/19/06
- 65. John Reuben: word of mouth (GTD54073), reg. no. SR0000402588, dated 2/16/07
- 66. Jovriders: music from the original motion picture, reg. no. SR0000282172, dated 7/21/00
- 67. Kansas, reg. no. SR0000649202, dated 10/1/08
- 68. Kansas / Jennifer Knapp, reg. no. SR0000259903, dated 3/9/98
- 69. Kansas / Jennifer Knapp, reg. no. SR0000282285, dated 7/21/00
- 70. The Katinas, reg. no. SR0000282171, dated 7/21/00
- 71. Los Katinas, reg. no. SR0000282265, dated 7/21/00
- 72. The Katinas: collection (GTD72773), reg. no. SR0000402587, dated 2/16/07
- 73. Lay it down / Jennifer Knapp, reg. no. SR0000282263, dated 7/21/00
- 74. Let It Snow Baby...Let It Reindeer (09469724024), reg. no. SR0000622455, dated 12/7/07
- 75. Lifestyle: a worship experience / the Katinas, reg. no. SR0000334603, dated 8/1/03
- 76. Light, reg. no. SR0000368039, dated 6/1/04
- 77. A look at Gotee: artists & repertoire / produced and directed by Ken Carpenter, reg. no. PA0000748620, dated 9/18/95
- 78. Love, peace, & happiness, reg. no. SR0000368038, dated 6/1/04
- 79. Lovin' the day / Out of Eden, reg. no. SR0000197075, dated 9/12/94
- 80. Mars III pro pain, reg. no. SR0000390967, dated 6/20/06
- 81. Maylene & the Sons of Disaster / Maylene & the Sons of Disaster, reg. no. SR0000390722, dated 6/19/06
- 82. Mental releases / Grits, reg. no. SR0000217088, dated 1/29/96
- 83. Mmhmm / Relient K, reg. no. SR0000364179, dated 1/5/05
- 84. More than you know / Out of Eden, reg. no. SR0000231319, dated 1/6/97
- 85. The movement, reg. no. SR0000364257, dated 12/8/04
- 86. My other band: vol. 1, reg. no. SR0000392110, dated 6/29/06
- 87. No turning back / Out of Eden, reg. no. SR0000282284, dated 7/21/00
- 88. Not Afraid, reg. no. SR0000645639, dated 9/16/09
- 89. Not Afraid, reg. no. SR0000659672, dated 2/17/09
- 90. Our Heart's Hero Our Heart's Hero (GTD82988), reg. no. SR0000622124, dated 9/30/08
- 91. Out of Eden: 8 great hits / Out of Eden, reg. no. SR0000363064, dated 12/9/04
- 92. Out of Eden the hits, reg. no. SR0000401730, dated 1/4/07
- 93. The Paul Wright EP, reg. no. SR0000332387, dated 12/10/03
- 94. Platinum / Zilch, reg. no. SR0000243024, dated 11/17/97

- 95. Professional rapper / John Reuben, reg. no. SR0000360332, dated 1/23/04
- 96. Prologue / The Evan Anthem, reg. no. SR0000344542, dated 12/10/03
- 97. Read / Curious Fools, reg. no. SRu000428864, dated 7/21/00
- 98. Redemption / Grits, reg. no. SR0000402203, dated 2/16/07
- 99. Relient K, reg. no. SR0000282173, dated 7/21/00
- 100. Resolve / Last Tuesday, reg. no. SR0000372046, dated 7/7/05
- 101. The revolution will begin in a blink of an eye: vol. 2, reg. no. SR0000368822, dated 4/27/05
- 102. Roots, reg. no. SR0000360325, dated 1/23/04
- 103. Roots, reg. no. PA0001243536, dated 9/30/04
- 104. Sandtown: based on a true story, reg. no. SR0000334599, dated 8/1/03
- 105. Saturate / Jeff Deyo, reg. no. SR0000322966, dated 3/18/02
- 106. Seamless / Jeff Anderson, reg. no. SR0000368811, dated 4/27/05
- 107. See spot rock, reg. no. PA0001221487, dated 1/23/04
- 108. Sens / The Evan Anthem, reg. no. SR0000375736, dated 10/18/05
- 109. Seven / Grits, reg. no. SR0000390699, dated 6/19/06
- 110. Sonicflood, reg. no. SR0000348715, dated 10/20/03
- 111. Sonicflood: the early years, reg. no. SR0000399137, dated 1/4/07
- 112. Sonicpraise / Sonicflood, reg. no. SR0000309950, dated 4/23/02
- 113. Soon to be in your community, reg. no. PA0001218198, dated 6/12/03
- 114. Soulfire / Christafari, reg. no. SR0000193240, dated 5/8/95
- 115. Story side B everything and more, reg. no. SR0000393297, dated 6/19/06
- 116. Sunrise to sunset / Paul Wright, reg. no. SR0000375741, dated 10/18/05
- 117. Surrender / Jeff Deyo, reg. no. SR0000375750, dated 10/18/05
- 118. The syllabus / Knowdaverbs, reg. no. SR0000282262, dated 7/21/00
- 119. Take me away, reg. no. SR0000368036, dated 6/1/04
- 120. Tales from the Badlands, reg. no. SR0000399248, dated 1/4/07
- 121. Temple Yard, reg. no. SR0000282261, dated 7/21/00
- 122. Temptation come my way / The Showdown, reg. no. SR0000406216, dated 5/8/07
- 123. This is your life / Out of Eden, reg. no. SR0000322967, dated 5/30/02
- 124. This is your life / Out of Eden, reg. no. SR0000334602, dated 8/1/03
- 125. Two lefts don't make a right, but three do / Relient K, reg. no. SR0000334597, dated 8/1/03
- 126. Unique just like everyone else / Deepspace 5, reg. no. SR0000372035, dated 7/7/05
- 127. Unlocked / Verbs, reg. no. SR0000334605, dated 8/1/03
- 128. Valley of decision / Christafari, reg. no. SR0000230251, dated 10/10/96
- 129. Video vault, reg. no. PA0001240193, dated 12/5/04
- 130. Waxmuseum: the mix tape / DJ Maj, reg. no. SR0000282286, dated 7/21/00
- 131. The way I am / Jennifer Knapp, reg. no. SR0000322968, dated 5/30/02
- 132. The way I am / Jennifer Knapp, reg. no. SR0000334598, dated 8/1/03
- 133. We are hip hope, reg. no. SR0000334291, dated 8/1/03
- 134. Where the past meets today, reg. no. SR0000374984, dated 8/21/06
- 135. Wright or Wrong These Songs Are Paul's, reg. no. SR0000623284, dated 10/17/07
- 136. Heaven; From sunrise to sunset; Take this life...[et al.], reg. no. PA0001306441, dated 10/6/05
- 137. Get to heaven, reg. no. PA0000891132, dated 4/8/98
- 138. Greater lover; Get it right; Giving my all...[et al.], reg. no. PA0000891136, dated 4/8/98
- 139. It's me, reg. no. PA0000891135, dated 4/8/98
- 140. More than you know; Good time, reg. no. PA0000891134, dated 4/8/98
- 141. Then and only then, reg. no. PA0000891133, dated 4/8/98
- 142. Christiana; Into Heaven; Bap!, reg. no. PA0000821715, dated 11/17/97
- 143. Good; Everything; Here we go, reg. no. PA0000821713, dated 11/17/97
- 144. Surfer psalm, reg. no. PA0000821716, dated 11/17/97
- 145. Yeah; What I got; In the sky, reg. no. PA0000821714, dated 11/17/97

- 146. Show me, reg. no. PA0000839777, dated 9/30/97
- 147. A little more; Into you; Lay it down; When nothing satisfies, reg. no. PA0001305814, dated 11/17/05
- 148. Trippin', reg. no. PA0001125794, dated 12/2/02
- 149. Nothing but..., reg. no. PA0001001735, dated 11/17/99
- 150. Sing me a song, reg. no. PA0001001736, dated 11/17/99
- 151. Takin' me higher, reg. no. PA0001001734, dated 11/17/99
- 152. Takin' me higher, reg. no. PA0001013511, dated 9/5/00
- 153. Lookin' for love, reg. no. PA0000982189, dated 12/22/99
- 154. River; Spirit moves; Window, reg. no. PA0000982190, dated 12/22/99
- 155. All consuming fire; Into you; Lay it down...[et al.], reg. no. PA0001308860, dated 2/6/06
- 156. Area, reg. no. PA0001308889, dated 2/6/06
- 157. Bring back arsenio, reg. no. PA0001308893, dated 2/6/06
- 158. Da vortex, reg. no. PA0001308888, dated 2/6/06
- 159. Fallin', reg. no. PA0001308887, dated 2/6/06
- 160. Golden motorcycle, reg. no. PA0001308886, dated 2/6/06
- 161. Medic messenger, reg. no. PA0001308885, dated 2/6/06
- 162. No turning back, reg. no. PA0001308884, dated 2/6/06
- 163. Open up your heart, reg. no. PA0001308890, dated 2/6/06
- 164. The real, reg. no. PA0001308891, dated 2/6/06
- 165. Set sail, reg. no. PA0001308892, dated 2/6/06
- 166. Jericho sounds; Just the facts, ma'am, reg. no. PA0001285145, dated 8/26/05
- 167. Phullon empty; God is big; If I were mayor, reg. no. PA0001285146, dated 8/26/05
- 168. Re-enter the system, reg. no. PA0001285144, dated 8/26/05
- 169. Zombies, reg. no. PA0001285147, dated 8/26/05
- 170. 5 years to write; Life is short; All in all... [et al.], reg. no. PA0001209843, dated 2/9/04
- 171. Freedom to feel, reg. no. PA0001209844, dated 2/9/04
- 172. Time to leave; Treats, reg. no. PA0001209842, dated 2/9/04
- 173. Piecemeal, reg. no. PA0001241127, dated 9/2/04
- 174. Lump sum, reg. no. PA0001241126, dated 9/2/04
- 175. Sideline speech, reg. no. PA0001241125, dated 9/2/04
- 176. Follow your leader; Sales pitch; What about them; There's only forgiveness, reg. no. PA0001290830, dated 8/9/05
- 177. Nuisance; So glad; All I have, reg. no. PA0001290831, dated 8/9/05
- 178. Out of control; Chapter 1; Sunshine, reg. no. PA0001290829, dated 8/9/05
- 179. I can't get enough, reg. no. PA0001308875, dated 2/6/06
- 180. Nothing less than all of me, reg. no. PA0001308876, dated 2/6/06
- 181. Equeena; Strange dames; To whom it may concern, reg. no. PA0001043958, dated 1/16/01
- 182. C2K, reg. no. PA0001306402, dated 5/31/05
- 183. The end, reg. no. PA0000982129, dated 12/22/99
- 184. The end, reg. no. PA0001306399, dated 5/31/05
- 185. Ima showem; They all fall down; Stop bitin'...[et al.], reg. no. PA0001306401, dated 5/31/05
- 186. It takes love, reg. no. PA0001306400, dated 5/31/05
- 187. Strugglin', reg. no. PA0000982130, dated 12/22/99
- 188. Strugglin', reg. no. PA0001306398, dated 5/31/05
- 189. Time is passing; Supreme being; Soundcheck, reg. no. PA0000982131, dated 12/22/99
- 190. Divine inspiration, reg. no. PA0001308868, dated 2/6/06
- 191. Do not, reg. no. PA0001308867, dated 2/6/06
- 192. Draw near; No regrets; X-ray, reg. no. PA0001308862, dated 2/6/06
- 193. God is love, reg. no. PA0001308866, dated 2/6/06
- 194. Hello ego; Him her he she, reg. no. PA0001308863, dated 2/6/06

- 195. Indentify, reg. no. PA0001308865, dated 2/6/06
- 196. Jezabell, reg. no. PA0001308861, dated 2/6/06
- 197. Rest easy, reg. no. PA0001308864, dated 2/6/06
- 198. 7 factors, reg. no. PA0001149649, dated 5/2/03
- 199. The revolutionary, reg. no. PA0001149653, dated 5/2/03
- 200. Shouldna done it, reg. no. PA0001149654, dated 5/2/03
- 201. Street credibility, reg. no. PA0001149650, dated 5/2/03
- 202. What's my name?, reg. no. PA0001149655, dated 5/2/03
- 203. Ain't no love, reg. no. PA0001202207, dated 10/3/02
- 204. Believe, reg. no. PA0001045358, dated 6/4/01
- 205. Dance, reg. no. PA0001202210, dated 10/3/02
- 206. Destiny, reg. no. PA0001202208, dated 10/3/02
- 207. If you really, reg. no. PA0001045352, dated 6/4/01
- 208. It's real, reg. no. PA0001045355, dated 6/4/01
- 209. Lead me, reg. no. PA0001045350, dated 6/4/01
- 210. My Samoa, reg. no. PA0001045351, dated 6/4/01
- 211. Sold out believer, reg. no. PA0001045353, dated 6/4/01
- 212. Thank you, reg. no. PA0001045354, dated 6/4/01
- 213. Where did all the love go?, reg. no. PA0001202209, dated 10/3/02
- 214. Who do you love?, reg. no. PA0001045357, dated 6/4/01
- 215. You are, reg. no. PA0001045356, dated 6/4/01
- 216. Around me; By and by; Charity...[et al.], reg. no. PA0001202145, dated 10/3/02
- 217. All you need, reg. no. PA0001302514, dated 11/17/05
- 218. Day like today, reg. no. PA0001302510, dated 11/17/05
- 219. Day like today; This is your life; I am the one, reg. no. PA0001100556, dated 8/19/02
- 220. Different now; Now I sing, reg. no. PA0001302509, dated 11/17/05
- 221. Meditate, reg. no. PA0001105078, dated 3/5/03
- 222. Meditate, reg. no. PA0001302512, dated 11/17/05
- 223. Paradise, reg. no. PA0001302511, dated 11/17/05
- 224. Praise you, reg. no. PA0001302515, dated 11/17/05
- 225. Rolling stone, reg. no. PA0001302516, dated 11/17/05
- 226. Showpiece, reg. no. PA0001302513, dated 11/17/05
- 227. This is your life; I am the one, reg. no. PA0001302517, dated 11/17/05
- 228. Breathe; Deffensive offender: Hindsight...[et al.], reg. no. PA0001202185, dated 10/3/02
- 229. Doin', reg. no. PA0001202186, dated 10/3/02
- 230. I John Reu, reg. no. PA0001202184, dated 10/3/02
- 231. Thank you, reg. no. PA0001202187, dated 10/3/02
- 232. Up and at them, reg. no. PA0001202188, dated 10/3/02
- 233. Chant, reg. no. PA0001202137, dated 10/3/02
- 234. Mighty river, reg. no. PA0001202136, dated 10/3/02
- 235. Believe, reg. no. PA0001120859, dated 11/8/02
- 236. Here we go, reg. no. PA0001120853, dated 11/8/02
- 237. Lovechild, reg. no. PA0001120857, dated 11/8/02
- 238. Ooh aah, reg. no. PA0001120854, dated 11/8/02
- 239. Runnin', reg. no. PA0001120855, dated 11/8/02
- 240. Tennessee bwoys [sic]; Seriously; Get it...[et al.], reg. no. PA0001120856, dated 11/8/02
- 241. Video girl, reg. no. PA0001120858, dated 11/8/02
- 242. Chap Stick, chapped lips and things like chemistry; Mood rings; Falling out...[et al.], reg. no. PA0001241139, dated 9/2/04
- 243. Pre-paid, reg. no. PA0001195502, dated 10/17/03
- 244. Under pressure, reg. no. PA0001201170, dated 10/7/03

- 245. I am yours forever, reg. no. PA0001223418, dated 4/22/04
- 246. Show the wonder, reg. no. PA0001223417, dated 4/22/04
- 247. Take me to you, reg. no. PA0001223416, dated 4/22/04
- 248. What's your secret?, reg. no. PA0001233633, dated 6/24/04
- 249. Drama free, reg. no. PA0001233635, dated 6/24/04
- 250. I know, reg. no. PA0001233628, dated 6/24/04
- 251. Love, peace and happiness, reg. no. PA0001233631, dated 6/24/04
- 252. Make way; Just the way; It's you, reg. no. PA0001233629, dated 6/24/04
- 253. Shoulda' listened, reg. no. PA0001221216, dated 3/8/04
- 254. Shoulda' listened, reg. no. PA0001233630, dated 6/24/04
- 255. Sincerely, reg. no. PA0001233634, dated 6/24/04
- 256. Soldiers, reg. no. PA0001233632, dated 6/24/04
- 257. Crashing down, reg. no. PA0001241135, dated 9/2/04
- 258. Fly away; Flop flops; Smoothreggaestyle...[et al.], reg. no. PA0001241136, dated 9/2/04
- 259. Rock the show, reg. no. PA0001241132, dated 9/2/04
- 260. Rock this show; Life after death; You are beautiful, reg. no. PA0001241134, dated 9/2/04
- 261. West Coast kid, reg. no. PA0001241133, dated 9/2/04
- 262. Breath on me, reg. no. PA0001271151, dated 9/2/04
- 263. Nothing is impossible; Sing out into joy; Return to me, reg. no. PA0001271150, dated 9/2/04
- 264. Gangsta, reg. no. PA0001302519, dated 11/17/05
- 265. Forever, reg. no. PA0001287983, dated 8/1/05
- 266. I celebrate the day, reg. no. PA0001306387, dated 3/4/05
- 267. Are you ready?, reg. no. PA0001233625, dated 6/24/04
- 268. Come back to love, reg. no. PA0001233623, dated 6/24/04
- 269. Faithfully, reg. no. PA0001233627, dated 6/24/04
- 270. Joy, reg. no. PA0001233624, dated 6/24/04
- 271. Movin', reg. no. PA0001192688, dated 10/27/03
- 272. Someday, reg. no. PA0001233626, dated 6/24/04
- 273. Dreamin', reg. no. PA0001276875, dated 9/2/04
- 274. The emces, reg. no. PA0001276876, dated 9/2/04
- 275. End is now, reg. no. PA0001276877, dated 9/2/04
- 276. Ghana homage, reg. no. PA0001276886, dated 9/2/04
- 277. Gonna be alright, reg. no. PA0001276882, dated 9/2/04
- 278. Gonna be alright, reg. no. PA0001276887, dated 9/2/04
- 279. Heave ho!, reg. no. PA0001276880, dated 9/2/04
- 280. Here to party; One of a kind, reg. no. PA0001276879, dated 9/2/04
- 281. Here to party; One of a kind, reg. no. PA0001276878, dated 9/2/04
- 282. Lady luck (do what I do), reg. no. PA0001276885, dated 9/2/04
- 283. LAS is dead, reg. no. PA0001276884, dated 9/2/04
- 284. No excuse, reg. no. PA0001276883, dated 9/2/04
- 285. Wonderful, reg. no. PA0001276881, dated 9/2/04
- 286. Anybody, reg. no. PA0001276845, dated 8/11/04
- 287. Bobbin' bouncin', reg. no. PA0001276843, dated 8/11/04
- 288. Gutterboy, reg. no. PA0001276850, dated 8/11/04
- 289. High, reg. no. PA0001276847, dated 8/11/04
- 290. Hittin' curves, reg. no. PA0001276842, dated 8/11/04
- 291. I be; Where R U going?, reg. no. PA0001276844, dated 8/11/04
- 292. Mind blowin', reg. no. PA0001276848, dated 8/11/04
- 293. Pardon me yo; Get down; Sunshine, reg. no. PA0001276846, dated 8/11/04
- 294. Shawty, reg. no. PA0001276849, dated 8/11/04
- 295. Fairest Lord Jesus, reg. no. PA0001306416, dated 5/31/05

- 296. Immortal, invisible, God only wise; Praise to the Lord, the almighty; My faith has found a resting place...[et al.], reg. no. PA0001306415, dated 5/31/05
- 297. Follow your leader; Sales pitch; What about them? There's only forgiveness, reg. no. PA0001305065, dated 10/6/05
- 298. Nuisance; So glad; All I have...[et al.], reg. no. PA0001305064, dated 10/6/05
- 299. Out of control; Chapter 1; Sunshine, reg. no. PA0001305066, dated 10/6/05
- 300. Mmhmm, mmhmm, reg. no. PA0001306386, dated 3/4/05
- 301. Adios EP, reg. no. SR0000649966, dated 9/14/09
- 302. Beautiful Day as performed by Jaime Grace, reg. no. SR0000728098, dated 8/21/13
- 303. The Forecast, reg. no. SR0000649970, dated 9/14/09
- 304. Christmas Together, et al., reg. no. SR0000714186, dated 1/9/13
- 305. Cold Hard Want, reg. no. SR0000715505, dated 1/10/13
- 306. Constant, reg. no. SR0000743120, dated 5/28/14
- 307. Dishes EP, reg. no. SR0000649968, dated 9/14/09
- 308. Falling Down-Single, reg. no. SR0000649969, dated 9/14/09
- 309. Finding Favour, reg. no. SR0000731661, dated 8/21/13
- 310. Fireblazin, reg. no. SR0000757780, dated 9/5/14
- 311. Hold Me, reg. no. SR0000714049, dated 1/8/13
- 312. Hold Me e.p as recorded by Jaime Grace, reg. no. SR0000716694, dated 2/28/13
- 313. Holding Nothing Back, reg. no. SR0000745201, dated 1/27/14
- 314. Holding Nothing Back EP recorded by Ryan Stevenson, reg. no. SRu001134866, dated 8/21/13
- 315. Holding Nothing Back, et al., reg. no. SR0000737136, dated 1/27/14
- 316. I Feel So Alive as recorded by Capital Kings, reg. no. SR0000717824, dated 1/10/13
- 317. I stole the morning sun & 126 other titles, reg. no. V3562D569, dated 3/21/08 (security interest recorded in favor of Avenue Bank (Nashville))
- 318. Is For Karaoke as recorded by Relient K, reg. no. SR0000746064, dated 3/28/14
- 319. The Knock-Down Drag-Outs, reg. no. SR0000734395, dated 8/21/13
- 320. Love Like This, reg. no. SR0000625361, dated 7/27/09
- 321. One Song At A Time, reg. no. SR0000714210, dated 1/9/13
- 322. Ooh Ahh, reg. no. SR0000743134, dated 5/28/14
- 323. Ready to Fly as recorded by Jaime Grace, reg. no. SRu001180403, dated 1/27/14
- 324. Revolvin' as recorded by Jaime Grace, reg. no. SR0000714187, dated 1/9/13
- 325. Say Amen as recorded by Finding Favour, reg. no. SRu001162774, dated 3/20/14
- 326. Say Amen Single, reg. no. SR0000743838, dated 5/1/14
- 327. Such A Time EP, reg. no. SR0000649964, dated 9/14/09
- 328. Town Folk Single, reg. no. SR0000649971, dated 9/14/09
- 329. Turn It To Gold-EP as recorded by Abandon Kansas, reg. no. SR0000728096, dated 8/21/13

EXHIBIT B

Patents

DescriptionRegistration/
ApplicationRegistration/
ApplicationNumberDate

None

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
SMLXL VINYL	86461567	11/21/14
SMLXL VINYL	86461588	11/21/14
MONO VS STEREO RECORDS	86309268	6/13/14
GOTEE	85913798	4/24/13
HIP HOPE	78723994	9/30/05
MONO VS STEREO	76500811	2/28/03
MONO VS STEREO	76500810	2/28/03
GOTEE	76113294	8/21/00
GOTEE RECORDS	75922613	2/18/00

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

Description Registration/ Registration/ Application Number Application Date

None

WEST\258945244.1 383739-000028

RECORDED: 06/24/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005560 FRAME: 0259